

### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

#### (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 79(05)2025 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 14/05/2025 at 02:45 PM

	~	
•	- 1	
	,,	
-	r.,	
-	_	
		т.

SL	Acts	Sections	Description of offence	
No.				
01	BNS	310(6)	Belonging to gang or dacoit	
02	Arms Act.	25(1-C)	Unauthorised possession of fire arms	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 13/05/2025

Date to: 13/05/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 2130 Hrs

Time to: 2315 Hrs

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 14/05/2025

`Time: 02:45 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 23

Date & Time: 14/05/2025 at 02:45 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 03 Kms East

Beat No.

(b) Address: General Area Saikot

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: No. JC 3600398 Nb/ Sub SK Limbu

(b) Father's Name: Late Bal Bahadur Limbu

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 54 years

(e) UID No. NIL Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

(d) Nationality: Indian

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
01	NIL	NIL	

(h) Occupation:

#### (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address		
1	Present address	36 Assam Rifles, CCPur.		
2	Permanent address	36 Assam Rifles, CCPur.		

(j) Phone number:9402039815

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Mr David Ngamjang (25 Years)	NIL	Late Mr Ngamlet	Zouveng, Churachandpur, permanent address : M Tatjang, Sugnu.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

# 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs. )
01	Arms & Ammo.	Arms	01x9mm Pistol	
02	Arms & Ammo.	Ammo.	03x9mm Bullets	

# 10. Total value of property:

11 Inquest Report/ II D. Case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
01	NIL	

12. First Information contents:

To, The Officer-In-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur.

From, 36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036



# Subject: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST SELF STYLED SERGEANT MAJOR DAVID NGAMJANG

Sir,

1. 36 Assam Rifles had been tracking the movement & activities of the apprehended individuals namely:-

(a) Mr David Ngamjang, Age: 25 Years, S/o (L) Mr Ngamlet, R/o Zouveng, Churachandpur, with a permanent

address in M Tatjang, Sugnu.

2. This is to inform you that, based on credible intelligence received from sister agencies and corroborated by inputs from own sources regarding the presence of a CKLA/UPLF cadre in General Area Saikot (approximately 6 km East of HQ Veng), an operation was launched by 36 Assam Rifles at 2130 hours on 13 May 25.

3. The column, comprising of strength 00-01-25, was led by Nb Sub SK Limbu. The operation was executed with precision and restraint in a sensitive, densely populated area. Owing to the swift and coordinated action of the troops, the area was effectively sealed, and the suspect was apprehended without any exchange of fire or collateral damage at 2315 Hr.

4. During the search, the following items were recovered from his possession:

(I) 01 x 9mm Pistol

(II) 03 x 9mm Bullets

5. On preliminary interrogation, the individual confessed to being an active cadre of CKLA (non-SoO group) holding the rank of Self Styled Major. He is also reported to be a habitual drug user involved in narcotic smuggling and extortion activities in the name of CKLA. His actions include threatening local civilians at gunpoint to extort money.

6. In view of the above, the apprehanded individual, along with the recovered items, is being handed over to your police station for necessary legal action as deemed appropriate. A separate seizure memo detailing the recovered items is attached herewith for your records.

7. The operation was conducted with utmost professionalism, ensuring no harm to civilians or damage to property.

8. You are requested to take over the custody of the individual and initiate further investigation and disposal as per existing law.

9. For your information and necessary action please.

Dated: Churachandpur The 14th May 2025

Yours faithfully;

Sd/-No. JC 3600398 Rank Nb/ Sub

Name: SK Limbu (54 yrs)

Father name: (L) Bal Bahadur Limbu

of 36 Assam Rifles # 9402039815

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): T Pauliansiam

(2) Directed (Name of 1.0.). I Pauliai

No.

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector(A.S.I) to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

E.I.R. Read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression of the complainant/ informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15/05/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thangpu Tonsing

Rank: Inspector

District:

Churachandpur Police Statio
Manipur

-spicce copy-

The Officer - in- charge, Churachandur Police Station, Churachandur, Manipur

From

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036

# Sub : TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST SELF STYLED SERGEANT MAJOR DAVID NGAMJANG

Sir,

- 1. 36 Assam Rifles had been tracking the movement & activities of the apprehended individuals namely:-
  - (a) Mr. David Ngamjang, Age: 25 years, S/o (L) Mr Ngamlet, R/o Zouveng, Churachandpur, with a permanent address in M Tatjang, Sugnu
- 2. This is to inform you that, based on credible intelligence received from sister agencies and corroborated by inputs from own sources regarding the presence of a CKLA/UPLF cadre in General Area Saikot (approximately 6 km East of HQ Veng), an operation was launched by 36 Assam Rifles at 2130 hours on 13 May 25.
- 3. The column, comprising of strength 00-01-25, was led by Nb Sub S k limbv. The operation was executed with precision and restraint in a sensitive, densely populated area. Owing to the swift and coordinated action of the troops, the area was effectively sealed, and the suspect was apprehended without any exchange of fire or collateral damage at 2315 Hr.
- 4. During the search, the following items were recovered from his possession:
  - (i) 01 x 9mm Pistol
  - (ii) 03 x 9mm bullets

-SPICCP COPY -

- 5. On preliminary interrogation, the individual confessed to being an active cadre of CKLA (non-SoO group) holding the rank of Self Styled Sergeant Major. He is also reported to be a habitual drug user involved in narcotics smuggling and extortion activities in the name of CKLA. His actions include threatening local civilians at gunpoint to extort money.
- 6. In view of the above, the apprehended individual, along with the recovered items, is being handed over to your police station for necessary legal action as deemed appropriate. A separate seizure memo detailing the recovered items is attached herewith for your records.
- 7. The operation was conducted with utmost professionalism, ensuring no harm to civilians or damage to property.
- 8. You are requested to take over the custody of the individual and initiate further investigation and disposal as per existing law.
- 9. For your information and necessary action please.

  Treated as OF of has

Treated as OE of the Case FIR No. 79(05) 2025 CCP-PS UPS 310(6) BNS.

25(1-c) Arms Ast.

Dated: 19 May 2025

Ottices 4h Thomargo
Churachandpur Police Statio
Manipur

Yours faithfully,

No. Jc 3600398
Rank Nb/Sub

Name 6. K. Limby (54 Yrs)
36 Assam Rifles

Father Name (1) Bal Bahadue Limbo

MODNO - 9402039811



30

28